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UNITED STATESc.

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIONg, g
E WASHINGTON, D. C. 205553

%.?...f//
*

July 3,1985*
..

Philip P. Steptoe, Esquire
Isham, Lincoln & Beale
Three First National Plaza IN RESPONSE REFER

Chicago, IL 60602 TO F01A-85-414

Dear Mr. Steptoe:

This is in final response to your letter of June 5, 1985, in which you
requested, pursuant to the Freedom of I~nformation Act (F0IA), copies of any
documents provided to Messrs. Herrmann and Gilbert of the Illinois Governor's
Office of Consumers Service pursuant to their F0IA request 85-301.

Enclosed are copies of the letter and its Appendices B and C which complete
action on the Herrmann-Gilbert request.

Sincerely, '

. Ah'

M. Felton, Director

Division of Rules and Records
Office of Administration

''

Enclosures: As stated
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t ISHAM, LINCOLN & BEALE
COUNSELORS AT LAW,

THRE E FMST N ATiON AL ptAzA

CHICAGO, ILUNOl$ 60602

TELEPHONE 312 558-7500
EDWARD $ISHAM 1872 1902 WASHINGTON OrFICETELEX 2 5288
KOBERT T LINCOLN. 1872 1889 1120 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N W
WILLIAM G BEALE 1885-1923 SutTE 840

WASHit T D C 20036

92LT)0W y g g g'June 5, 1985

United States
' M 684,

Nuclear Regulatory Commission

[g g., g, q )Office of Administration
Washington, D. C. 20555

Dear Sirs: D
Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, I

hereby request, on behalf of Commonwealth Edison Company,
all documents which you have provided to or will provide to
William J. Herrmann and David G. Gilbert of the Illinois
. Governor's Office of Consumer Services pursuant to their
FOIA Request No. 85-301. As far as I am aware, Mr. Herrmann
and Mr. Gilbert have requested:

"All records NRC staff used, reviewed, relied on, or
developed in drafting IE Bulletins 79-14 and 80-11,
including instructions from the Commission to the staff
and correspondende between the staff and industry
sources."

Because it is apparent that the Governor's Office
of Consumer Services intends to use any documents produced
by the NRC pursuant to FOIA Request No. 85-301 in a currently
pending rate case involving Commonwealth Edison Company, it
is important that we know as soon as the NRC makes such
production. Otherwise Commonwealth Edison will be handi-
capped unfairly in the current rate case. I know it is not
the policy of the NRC to take sides in such controversies.
Would you please call me when you begin document production?
My telephone number is (312) 558-7473.

In addition, would you please inform me if Mr.
Herrmann, Mr. Gilbert or the Illinois Governor's Office of
Consumer Services makes any other FOIA requests to the NRC?

Thank you for your cooperation.
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